Five research questions were answered and four hypotheses were raised 

and tested at .05 level of significance. The population of the study consisted of two 

hundred and sixty (260) senior secondary school teachers in public schools in the 

area. The instrument was administered to two hundred and thirty seven (237) 

teachers with a mortality rate of twenty three (23) teachers. The data collection 

instrument consisted of thirty (30) items of true/false format. The instrument was 

validated and has a reliability of internal consistency of 0.67.  The data obtained were

[...]

education sector have described the performance of secondary school students in their 

final examination over the last few years as disappointing. The record made available 

to the News Agency of Nigeria by the Kano State Educational Resources Department 

indicated that fifty thousand and seventy five (50,075) students wrote the examination 

in 2012 but only nine thousand nine hundred and forty four (9,944) students which is 

less than 20% met the minimum university entry requirement of five (5) credits 

including Mathematics and English.  

Test constructed by classroom teachers are supposed to expose and give the students 

sound preparatory background for standardized public examinations like WAEC,

[...]

pointed out the reasons under which a researcher may study the entire population, 

among which include small population size. The population as given by the state 

secondary schools management board is two hundred and sixty (260) which is 

relatively small in size, the instrument was administered to two hundred and thirty 

seven (237) teachers with a mortality rate of twenty three (23) teachers.  

The table below presents the schools and population of teachers used from each 

school.  

Table 3.2 Summary of Sample  

VARIABLES  NO OF TEACHERS 

Gender   

Male  166 

Female  71

[...]

teaching subject. 

Table 4.1 Distribution of Respondents by Gender 

Gender Frequency Percentage 

Male 166 70.0% 

Female 71 30.0% 

Total 237 100% 

Table 4.1 above shows the distribution of respondents by gender. The total number of 

male respondents is one hundred and sixty six (166) which represent 70.0% while the 

female respondents are Seventy one (71) representing 30.0%. 

40 

Table 4.2 Distribution of Respondents by Years of Experience 

Working Experience Frequency Percentage 

Experienced  105 44.3% 

Inexperienced  132 55.7% 

Total 237 100% 

Table 4.2 above shows the distribution of respondents by years of experience. One 

hundred and five (105) respondents representing 44.3% were experienced teachers, 

while the inexperienced teachers are one hundred and thirty two (132) representing 

55.7%. 

Table 4.3 Distribution of Respondents by Educational Qualification 

Qualification Frequency Percentage 

Qualified  173 73.0% 

Unqualified  64 27.0% 

Total 237 100% 

Table 4.3 above shows the distribution of respondents by educational qualification. 

One hundred and seventy three (173) respondents representing 73.0% were qualified 

teachers, while sixty four (64) respondents representing 27.0% were unqualified 

teachers.  

41 

Table 4.4 Distribution of Respondents by Teaching Subject 

Subject Area Frequency Percentage 

Humanity 149 62.9% 

Science  88 37.1% 

Total 237 100% 

Table 4.4 above shows the distribution of respondents by subject of teaching. One 

hundred and forty nine (149) respondents which represents 62.9% are teachers 

teaching humanity base subjects while eighty eight (88) respondents which represent 

37.1% are teachers teaching science base subjects. 

4.3 Answer to Research Question 

Research Question: What is the level of teacher’s knowledge of test construction in